PAGE  
45
Book 23, Page   

July 7, 1998

Live Oak, Florida


9:00 A. M.

The Suwannee County Board of County Commissioners met for a regular meeting on the above date and time and the following were present:  Chairman Jerry Scott, Commissioners Eddy Hillhouse, Douglas Udell, Donald Odom, Sr., and Barry Baker, and Michael Tyson, Deputy Clerk.  Also present was County Attorney, Hal A. Airth.

The meeting was opened with the invocation led by Sheriff Al Williams, and the pledge of allegiance to the American Flag, 

Chairman Scott announced the following additional agenda items to be heard under Item 20:

1. John D. Hales, Jr., Director of Libraries, to request one additional week without penalty for substantial completion of the Branford Library by State Construction Systems, Inc.; and

2. Consider approval of extension of submittal date of the tentative budget no later than August 25, 1998 as recommended by the Finance Committee.

Commissioner Hillhouse motioned and Commissioner Odom seconded adding the additional agenda items as announced.  Motion carried unanimously.

Greg Scott, Live Oak-Suwannee County Recreation Director presented the Bambino Minor All-Star A & B Baseball Teams going to the State Tournament in Palm Beach Gardens.  Mr. Scott introduced the players and their coaches, and commended the team for their excellent representation of Suwannee County while out on the road.  He also mentioned that a collection is being taken up for the trip expenses.

Chairman Scott also recognized Boy Scout, Aaron Everly.


James Deas, District Planning Manager for the Florida Department of Transportation presented the Adopted Five-Year Work Program; the 2020 Florida Transportation Plan, 1998 Plan-In-Brief; Work Program Priorities, Roadway and Enhancement; TEA-21; and introduced the New District Secretary, Hewey Hawkins.


Mr. Deas reported that the I-75 work from the Suwannee County line to C.R. 136 will be open this week, and C.R. 136 is on schedule.  He assured the Board that the interchange of I-75 and C.R. 136 will be lighted.  He described future projects including the resurfacing of I-10, U.S. Highway 90 and Highway 129.


Mr. Deas informed the Board that the Suwannee River Greenway is still underway and the portion from Branford to Little River Springs is virtually complete.

He stated that D.O.T. is looking into the design and possible construction of a roundabout on the west side of town.

Mr. Deas reminded the Board that he needs a list of priorities from both the County and the City by October 1, 1998, and the Transportation Enhancement priorities by July 15, 1998.

He described for the Board new legislation called TEA-21, which is the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century.  Mr. Deas reported that this act would bring in approximately $200 million additional dollars for the State of Florida.

Commissioner Udell referenced the proposed traffic signal at intersection of Walker Street and Highway 51 and requested that a signal also be placed at the corner of Walker Avenue and 7th Street.  Mr. Deas told Commissioner Udell to go ahead and submit the request and he will look into the matter.

Commissioner Odom asked about the strip of road on Highway 49 between U.S. Highway 90 East and Highway 27.  Mr. Deas clarified that Highways 49, 250, and 349 are eligible if the money is available and encouraged the Board to submit their requests.

The Board thanked Mr. Deas for his presentation.

Chairman Scott moved on to the next item on the agenda, Community Development Block Grant El Nino Disaster Recovery Application First Public Hearing.  Scott Koons of the North Central Florida Regional Planning Council addressed the Board.

Mr. Koons advised that $6,000,000 has been set aside out of the regular Community Block Grant Program for disaster funding to rural counties and non-urban cities that were designated as federal disaster areas as a result of the flooding this past winter.  The assistance will be in the form of a grant to the local government, and there will be no required matching funds.

Mr. Koons detailed the program, explained the priorities upon which the allocation of funds will be determined, and described the selection system.  He reported the applications are due by August 3, 1998 and cautioned that the grant is very competitive.

Mr. Koons then answered several questions for the Board.  The Commissioners expressed concern over the restrictions placed on the property deeded to the county after the former owners have voluntarily relocated, such as restoring the property to its natural state.  Mr. Koons explained that property would be deeded to the county with the restriction that the property never be developed nor can it be used for any public improvement.

The Board discussed this grant proposal at length.  Mr. Koons informed the Board a second hearing to consider this matter is scheduled for July 21, 1998.

Chairman Scott called a recess at 9:55 A.M.

July 7, 1998

Live Oak, Florida

10:15 A.M.

Chairman Scott called the meeting back to order and turned the floor over to Jerry Fletcher, President of the Suwannee County Economic Alliance, to discuss the possible sale of the Brown Wood Preserving site property.

Mr. Fletcher explained he had intended to present proposals from two businesses interested in the Brown Wood Preserving site property, but has learned there are deed restrictions on the property.  

Tim Alcorn, Surveyor advised he has been checking on the possibility of getting the deed restrictions released and asked the Board if they would consider selling the property.


Hal A. Airth, County Attorney explained the restrictions disallow inviting the general public onto the property, with the exception of the collection site.


There was a lengthy discussion regarding the uses and restrictions on the property.  Several Commissioners expressed a desire to see the property utilized and placed on the tax roll.  Mr. Fletcher was encouraged to look into having the restrictions lifted, as well as any liability issues.

Mr. Alcorn asked that serious consideration be given to leasing airport property.  Mr. Alcorn was instructed that the Airport Committee would be the proper entity to approach with any questions about leasing the airport property.


Next up for discussion was consideration of approval of the Tax Collector’s Recapitulation for the 1997 Assessment Roll.  George L. Burnham, Jr., Tax Collector explained the recapitulation and answered several questions for the Board, after which, Commissioner Odom motioned to approve.  Motion was seconded by Commissioner Baker and carried by unanimous vote.

Regarding the next item on the agenda, Commissioner Udell motioned to approve Change Order Number 2 in the amount of $4,602 to Dial Communications for additional quantity of the eight-inch PVC water main constructed on Palm Street for the Wal*Mart project.  Motion was seconded by Commissioner Odom and carried unanimously.

Tim Alcorn of the Fair Board requested approval to use the west end of the old canning center for office space.  He explained the Fair Board would like to enter into a lease agreement and do renovations to convert the area into offices, including re-roofing the entire building.


Chairman Scott reported the Board will be touring the coliseum later in the day for the purpose of space analysis.  It was agreed this matter would be brought back before the Board a the next regular meeting.


Greg Scott, Live Oak-Suwannee County Recreation Department Director requested approval of a contract with the Department of Environmental Protection for a Florida Recreational Development Assistance Program Grant in the amount of $50,000 to be used for park improvements to the Wellborn Recreational Park and Playground.  He explained the grant is a reimbursable grant, and does not require a match.  Commissioner Hillhouse motioned for approval.  Motion was seconded by Commissioner Odom and carried unanimously. 

 (See Agreement Number-98-55)


Chairman Scott called for a break.

July 7, 1998

Live Oak, Florida

10:55 A.M.

Chairman Scott called the meeting back to order to discuss approval of Florida Power Corporation multi-party agreement dealing with the proposed collocation of linear facilities on private, state or district owned lands.

Hal Airth, County Attorney, counseled the agreement has been presented to the Board at this time for informational purposes only, and no current Board action is necessary.

Robinette Robinson, Planning & Zoning Director took the floor to request the Board’s consideration of preliminary plat approval of Blackberry Hill Farms. She explained the plat lacks several specific requirements as pointed out by the County Attorney.  Commissioner Baker motioned to table preliminary plat approval until the missing requirements are provided.  Motion was seconded by Commissioner Udell and carried unanimously.


Ms. Robinson explained several requirements are also missing from the preliminary plat for Circle J. Ranch.  Commissioner Udell motioned that preliminary plat approval be tabled until the requirements are met.  Motion was seconded by Commissioner Baker and carried unanimously.

Prompted by Tim Alcorn, the Board briefly discussed permits by Suwannee River Water Management District for private roads and whether Board approval must also be sought.

Commissioner Hillhouse reported the findings of the Airport Committee regarding the contract for a fixed base operator at Suwannee County Airport.  He stated the committee recommended Tom Smith, who also operates two other airports, because he plans to develop the entire airport rather than limit development to certain aspects.  

Commissioner Hillhouse referenced Article 3, Item 6 of the proposed contract entitled “Tie-Down Fee” should be deleted.  He also reported Mr. Smith would like to dispense the fuel himself.


Mr. Airth counseled the Fixed Base Operator Agreement for the Suwannee County Airport may need some adjustments.  A lengthy discussion ensued.  Commissioner Baker expressed concern over the fact that the F.B.O. would have more control over the airport than the Board.  He felt the county should have the ability to allow businesses to locate on the property.  It was decided the agreement would specify which property is being leased by the F.B.O., however, the clause where the county agrees not to compete would remain in the agreement.  Accordingly, Commissioner Udell motioned to table the Agreement until the next regular meeting or until such time as the changes have been made.  Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hillhouse and carried unanimously.

Commissioner Hillhouse was next on the agenda to discuss the Finance Committee Report.  He started by explaining a shortfall in the General Revenue Fund in the amount of $463,555 with a current fund balance of $1,400,000.  He informed the Board they would either need to tell the committee to go back and solve the problem, or exercise the only option the Board has, which is to raise the millage rate to increase the revenues by about $328,000.  He stated the Board could also use the fund balance, but cautioned the fund balance will not be the same after reviewing the chart.

Commissioner Hillhouse explained the Fine & Forfeiture Fund would see an increase of $202,000 if the millage was raised.  He reported a shortfall in Fine & Forfeiture of $502,676 with projected revenues of $5,073,632 and budget requests totaling $5,576,308.  The fund balance is $500,000 in the hole if the current year budget is funded as budgeted.  Commissioner Hillhouse commented the only way to fix it is to pull $500,000 out of the General Revenue fund balance, leaving $900,000.  He relayed the auditor’s recommendation that the county have a minimum fund balance of $1,200,000, which is 10% of the budget.  If the budget is funded as requested, the fund balance will decrease by $487,000, leaving a total countywide fund balance of less than $300,000.

Moving on to the Municipal Services Fund, Commissioner Hillhouse reported projected revenues at $226,455 with budget requests totaling $368,718; leaving a $142,000 shortfall and a fund balance of $100,000.  He stated the only way to increase revenue in this fund, other than taking money from General Revenue, is by increasing building permits.  In order to meet the budget as requested, the fees would need to be increased by 60%.

He asked the Board to make a choice today of whether to raise the revenues or send the budgets back in order to work through them and try to get them closer to the actual projected revenue.

In the Fire Budget the projected revenues are $381,100 with budget requests totaling $1,071,088, leaving a shortfall of $689,988.  There is no fund balance, and in order to fill the gap ad valorem assessments would need to be increased by 190%.

In the Recreation Fund the projected revenues are $364,591 and budget requests total $381,020, leaving a shortfall of $16,429 and no fund balance.

In summary, Commissioner Hillhouse explained a total projected deficit of $848,680, with total possible revenue increases (Municipal Services and Fire Fund) of $830,000, which is what it would take to offset the deficit according to the requested budgets.  If the Board increases the millage rate to 10 mils, the revenue would be increased by $531,284, which still does not offset the difference.  The total beginning fund balance would be $1,000,000, however, the auditor recommends $1,400,000.

Commissioner Baker requested the Board reconvene later after having time to consider the options.

Commissioner Udell suggested sending the budgets back and work with what we have rather than raise the taxes.  Commissioner Odom concurred with Commissioner Udell.  Accordingly, Commissioner Udell motioned to send the budget back to the Finance Committee.  Motion was seconded by Commissioner Odom.  Before the vote was taken, Commissioner Hillhouse clarified the motion is to hold current revenues, millage, and assessments at their current level until next year.  Commissioner Baker again requested more time to consider the options and asked that this matter be tabled until tomorrow at 4:00 P.M.  Motion carried in a four to one vote with Commissioner Baker opposed.

Randy Henderson, Clerk of Circuit Court presented a request by Buckholz Traffic to erect signs denoting historical site in the county road rights-of-way.  Commissioner Udell motioned for approval of the request.  Motion was seconded by Commissioner Baker and carried unanimously.

Clerk Henderson then requested the Board to consider expending budgeted and banked funds to repair and refurbish the old library building and consider moving the Clerk’s Finance Department onto the upper floor.  Clerk Henderson read the executive summary aloud, explaining the library would need a new roof at a cost of approximately $6,000.  He reported the funds have been budgeted to repair the building and are in the bank.  The Clerk informed the Board he has explored the availability and cost of other office space available in the county and has found the cheapest and least practical space found will cost the county $6,000 per year, or $500 per month.  In addition, fiber optic wiring would need to be run at a cost of approximately $10,000, together with phones, utilities, renovations, adequate security for cash storage and transfers, access and parking for the public.


Clerk Henderson pointed out Guardian Ad Litem consists of three employees and is occupying the second floor, which measures 1,500 square feet.  He suggested either moving them to the to the first floor or finding private office space.  Not only does the Guardian Ad Litem office require less space, but it has less technical and logistical requirements than the Finance Department.


He recommended the Board use the budgeted funds to re-roof the library first, and utilize the available funds to repair the foundation and replace the air conditioner.  In addition, he recommended relocating the Clerk’s Finance Division to the second floor of the old Library.  The Clerk pointed out that the county will not only save money by re-roofing the library and allowing the Finance Department to relocate there, but will also benefit from the additional space.

In response to a question by Commissioner Baker, Clerk Henderson explained the Clerk’s office now has 37 employees compared to 18 when he first came into office.  Commissioner Baker suggested the Clerk has created his own problem by expanding.  He felt the Sheriff’s Annex and Building Department needed greater consideration.  

Clerk Henderson stressed the safety problems experienced in the Clerk’s Office due to overcrowding and informed the Board he would need to hire more staff in the near future.  Commissioner Hillhouse had some questions for the Clerk regarding his fee budget and how he intends to pay for the new people he will hire.  The Clerk explained that any time he has to make a budget or amend the budget, he must notify the Department of Banking.

Commissioner Udell suggested giving the Board a little time to consider all the building situations and what can be done about them.

In response to a question by Commissioner Hillhouse, Clerk Henderson stated the approximate cost of moving the Finance Department would be $50,000.

Commissioner Baker felt the cost of the library will be more expensive than anticipated, such as grouting and foundation work.

Commissioner Baker referenced a letter received by the Board from the Clerk requesting additional money because his fees have decreased.  The Clerk stated the request was for his salary, which is budgeted.  Commissioner Hillhouse interjected the request was for $111,000 or $116,000.  Clerk Henderson informed the Board the request was made in anticipation of having to rent space for his office without the support of the Board.

Paul Dial, Maintenance Supervisor, addressed a previous comment by Commissioner Baker regarding the elevator in the old library.  He clarified the grouting that would be required if the building is renovated could “tweak” the micro-switches in the elevator shaft, causing a malfunction in the elevator.


There was general discussion addressing the lack of funding available to fix the existing buildings or construct new buildings.

Clerk Henderson brought to the Board’s attention the fact that one constitutional officer was given 6,000 square feet to house nine employees and the Clerk’s Office has 37 employees and 5,000 square feet.  He thanked the Board for taking the responsibility of budget office away from him because now they will know first hand what he has been trying to tell them for the last five and one-half years:  The county is going broke.  He asked the Board to give him a date when they can let him know if he will be able to use the space in the library.  The Clerk stated he has a vision and needs to make plans accordingly.  Clerk Henderson also pointed out he increased his budget request last year for the first time in five years.

Commissioner Hillhouse asked the Board to give the Finance Committee approximately three more weeks to explore possible solutions.

In reply to a question by the Clerk, Commissioner Hillhouse explained the Finance Committee consists of himself, Richard Powell, Luanne Mixon, who is standing in for Ed Allen, and E. Dianne Herring.  Clerk Henderson clarified that Ms. Herring is present at the meetings as the Clerk’s representative.  Commissioner Hillhouse stated that Mr. Powell was being paid to assist with the Finance Committee.

Chairman Scott commented the Commissioners’ Room would be freed up in the Courthouse if the Board decides to move the Commissioners’ Room to the old library.  Clerk Henderson stated the Commissioners’ Room is in his plans to meet his expansion needs over the next five years, along with the second floor of the old library.  This would still leave him under the square-footage-per-employee-ratio for any other department within the county.

The Chairman declared a recess for lunch.

July 7, 1998

Live Oak, Florida

1:30 P.M.

Chairman Scott reconvened the meeting at the Suwannee County Coliseum for a space assessment of some of the facilities for storage and other uses.  Paul Dial, Maintenance Supervisor, conducted the tour for the Commissioners and advised what various entities had items in storage.  The space requested by the Fair Board was assessed, however, the Board took no action at this time.

At 2:00 P.M., the space assessment tour terminated and the Commissioners left to reconvene in the Commissioners’ Room at the Suwannee County Courthouse.

2:15 P.M.

Chairman Scott called the meeting back to order.  Item Number 17 was skipped until Ray Brown, Public Works Director, was present.

Commissioner Odom motioned for reappointment of A.P. Nott, Mayor of the City of Live Oak, and Alex Purcell, Branford Town Council to the Tourist Development Council.  Motion was seconded by Commissioner Udell and carried unanimously.

Commissioner Udell motioned for appointment of Irene Decker to serve as the Commission’s designee on the Suwannee County Task Force on Domestic and Sexual Violence.  Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hillhouse and carried unanimously.

Commissioner Udell motioned for reappointment of Mary Meeks to another term with the Suwannee County Museum Association.  Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hillhouse and carried unanimously.

Chairman Scott moved on to Additional Agenda Items, beginning with authorization to request one additional week without penalty for substantial completion of the Branford Library by State Construction System, Inc.  Commissioner Hillhouse motioned for approval.  Motion was seconded by Commissioner Baker and carried unanimously.

Commissioner Hillhouse relayed to the Board a recommendation by the Finance Committee to approve an extension of the submittal date of the tentative budget to no later than August 25, 1998.  He explained the Statutes state the budget should be turned in by July 15th; however, the Board has some issues that will not be resolved by that time.  He assured the Board that everything would be done by August 25th because the Board has to set the millage rate by the first week of August. He motioned that the Board reset the submittal date for the budget no later than August 25, 1998.  Motion was seconded by Commissioner Odom and carried unanimously.

Chairman Scott opened the floor for the public comment portion of the meeting.

Tony Brennan spoke briefly on paving the roads, and passed out handouts.  He suggested implementing a 9( gas tax.  Commissioner Hillhouse explained the formula for gas tax sharing and how the county’s population comes into play.  He felt gas sales would drop if the 9( gas tax were implemented.

The Chairman closed the floor to public comment and directed the Board’s attention to Item Number 16 on the agenda:  Discuss possible purchase of property to be used as a solid waste collection site.  Ray Brown, Public Works Director reported an individual on Highway 129 North behind the existing collection center is willing to sell up to an acre to the county.  The owner of the store located next to the property would like to see the road running behind the store closed. The effected parties, including Suwannee River Water Management District, have no objection to closing the road.  The county would have to give access to the subdivision located behind the proposed site, which could be accomplished using the east-west line of the property.  Mr. Brown stated he has not gotten to the point of discussing a price with the owner because he first wanted to get the Board’s input on the location.  He felt it was a good location for the collection site.  Commissioner Hillhouse commented that it sounds good to him.

Chairman Scott then moved on to Staff Reports, beginning with Ray Brown.  He reported on the F.E.M.A. money coming in.  Mr. Brown referenced four large pending projects and described his plans to advertise for bids and award the low bidder all four projects.  He felt these projects were urgent in nature due to the condition of the roads and the possibility of having to reapply to F.E.M.A. if the deadline is missed.


There were no other staff reports. 


In consideration of payment of invoice batches 98-454 through 98-474 totaling $1,409,987.52, Commissioner Udell motioned for approval.  Motion was seconded by Commissioner Odom and carried unanimously.

SUWANNEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

WARRANTS ISSUED REPORT

AUGUST 4, 1998

FUND


AMOUNT

GENERAL FUND


$569,108.75 

FINE & FORFEITURE


$431,325.92 

STATE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE


$6,959.80 

MUNICIPAL SERVICES FUND


$9,150.28 

LAW ENFORCEMENT


$10.38 

FIRE PROTECTION FUND


$19,321.82 

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT GRANT


$5,250.26 

TOURIST DEVELOPMENT


$2,326.03 

ROAD & BRIDGE


$135,709.15 

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT GRANT


$5,255.33 

RECREATION FUND


$23,197.01 

LIBRARY FUND


$38,939.99 

LOCAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM


$24,796.11 

RENOVATIONS/DEBT SERVICE FUND


$15.00 

AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT


$15.00 

RENOVATIONS/CONSTRUCTION FUND


$15.00 

STATE GRANT - LIBRARY CONSTRUCTION


$96,597.00 

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION


$21,410.90 

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL


$20,583.79 


TOTAL:

$1,409,987.52 

There being no further business to come before the Board, Commissioner Baker moved to adjourn at 2:20 P.M.  Motion was seconded by Commissioner Udell and carried unanimously.







____________________________________







JERRY SCOTT, CHAIRMAN







SUWANNEE COUNTY BOARD







OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST:

___________________________________

W. RANDY HENDERSON,

CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT

PAGE  
45

